

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SCAN HEALTH PLAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civ. A. No. 23-3910 (CJN)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... | 2 |
| II. Factual and Procedural Background | 6 |
| A. CMS's Promulgation of the Tukey Outlier Deletion Methodology | 6 |
| B. The Foreign Language Interpreter and TTY Availability Call Center Measure..... | 18 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| I. Plaintiff's Challenge to CMS's Application of Tukey Outlier Deletion Fails..... | 22 |
| A. CMS Adopted the Final Rule Including the Rerunning of the Prior Year's Cut Points Through Notice and Comment Rulemaking, and CMS Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious in Applying It Here. | 22 |
| B. Plaintiff Did Not Timely Raise the Rerun Issue in the Appropriate Rulemaking. | 34 |
| C. Any Error on CMS's Part Was Harmless. | 35 |
| II. CMS's Conclusion That the February 9, 2023 Call Required More Than Eight Minutes to Connect to an Interpreter Is Consistent with the Record and Relevant Guidance. | 37 |
| A. The 2021 Rulemaking Cited By Plaintiff Is a Red Herring..... | 37 |
| B. CMS Correctly Assessed Call C0600900 Under Its Published Measure . | 40 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Petrick</i> , 68 F.4th 475 (9th Cir. 2023) | 34 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 25 |
| <i>AvMed, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , Civ. A. No. 20-3385 (JDB), 2021 WL 2209406 (D.D.C. June 1, 2021) | 39 |
| <i>Beaumont Hosp.-Wayne v. Azar</i> , Civ. A. No. 18-12352, 2019 WL 5455415 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 24, 2019) | 22 |
| <i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2019) | 21 |
| <i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) | 21 |
| <i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 869 F.2d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 22 |
| <i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 15, 32 |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 20 |
| <i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Salazar</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2012) | 21 |
| <i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> , 849 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 22 |
| <i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016) | 35 |
| <i>First Am. Discount Corp. v. CFTC</i> , 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 35 |
| <i>Fischbein v. Olson Rsch. Grp., Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 559 (3d Cir. 2020) | 40 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Gentiva Healthcare Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 41 F.4th 564 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 15 |
| <i>Koretoff v. Vilsack</i> , 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 34 |
| <i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) | 21 |
| <i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 21 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 641 | 34 |
| <i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 34 |
| <i>Nw. Immigrant Rights Project v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020) | 35 |
| <i>ParkView Med. Assocs. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 28, 29, 34 |
| <i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C., v. FERC</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 21 |
| <i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 20 |
| <i>Se. Ala. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 572 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>Select Spec. Hosp.-Akron, LLC v. Sebelius</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) | 29, 30, 32 |
| <i>St. Francis Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 894 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 25 |
| <i>St. Helena Clear Lake Hosp. v. Becerra</i> , 30 F.4th 301 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>St. Helena Clear Lake Hosp. v. Becerra</i> , Civ. A. No. 19-0141 (CJN), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62321 (D.D.C. 2021) | 23, 27, 28 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Transp. Div. of the Int'l Ass'n of Sheet Metal v. FRA,</i> 40 F.4th 646 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 34 |
| <i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC,</i> 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 35-36 |
| <i>United States v. Acquest Transit LLC,</i> Civ. A. No. 09-0055, 2020 WL 3042673 (W.D.N.Y. June 4, 2020) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Soybel,</i> 13 F.4th 584 (7th Cir. 2021) | 40 |
| <i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 41, 42 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|----------------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 551 | 15 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553 | 15, 22 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 20, 21, 35 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395 | 2, 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395c | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395hh | 15, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395j | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21 | 2, 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22 | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23 | 3, 4, 18, 19, 20, 38 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24 | 3, 4, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101 | 2 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 | 20 |
|--------------------------|----|

Regulations and Regulatory Materials

| | |
|---------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|
| 42 C.F.R. § 422.111 | 37, 38, 40, 41 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 422.162 | 5 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 422.164 | 4, 18, 38 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 422.166 | 18, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 25, 26, 27, 31, 38 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 422.254 | 3 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 422.258 | 3 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 422.260 | 3, 4, 6 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|
| 42 C.F.R. § 422.266 | 5 |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 16,440 (Apr. 16, 2018) | 4, 5 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 15,680 (Apr. 16, 2019) | 6, 7 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 9,002 (Feb. 18, 2020) | 7, 8, 9, 11, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34, 35, 36 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 19,230 (Apr. 6, 2020) | 12 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 33,796 (June 2, 2020) | 10, 11, 14, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 31, 33, 36 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 5,864 (Jan. 19, 2021) | 14, 31, 38 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 27,704 (May 9, 2022) | 14, 16, 17, 31 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 79,452 (Dec. 27, 2022) | 14, 15, 16, 24, 31, 32, 33, 36 |
| 88 Fed. Reg. 22,120 (Apr. 12, 2023) | 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 24, 31, 32 |
| 88 Fed. Reg. 78,818 (Nov. 16, 2023)..... | 24 |
